  December 2010
Part Number: 125-10028-R2
© Copyright 2010 Magnetek
Instruction Manual
Heavy Duty C-Track Festoon Systems
Heavy Duty C-Track Festoon Instruction Manual – December 2010
1
©2010 MAGNETEK

additional weight when trolleys accumulate there and heavier gauge cables are used.
5. Determine the number of trolleys required by dividing the length of the run by the total amount
of cable required for one loop. (i.e. a 3-foot loop depth requires 6 feet of cable). The number of
intermediate trolleys will be reduced by one (1) to account for the lead/tow trolley or control box
trolley.
6. Determine the junction box size and terminal strips required for the amount of conductors being
festooned from the power source and/or the control box trolley. Cable grips are available for
terminating cable in various sizes and for multiple cable accommodations.
Heavy Duty C-Track Festoon Instruction Manual – December 2010
3
Festoon Estimating Software available–Consult factory for latest version on CD-ROM
Heavy-Duty C-Track Festoon Configuration
Figure 1
Standard System Components
Part No. Description Page Number *Tech Bulletin #
F-12CT10 Heavy Duty Galvanized C-Track Section–10 foot 6 FS-CT1
F-12CT20 Heavy Duty C-Track Section–20 foot 6 FS-CT1
F-12CT “X” Cross Arm Brackets– “X” = 1 foot increments 6 FS-CT1
F-12CTJ Joint Assembly 7 FS-CT2
F-CTA Tow Arm Assembly–18” 6 FS-CT2
F-CTC Cross Arm Mounting Bracket 7 FS-CT3

• Indoor/Outdoor Festoon flat cable and round pendant control cable
• 105°C (221°F) 600 volt AC, 250 volt DC
• Conductors are annealed copper
• Each conductor has color coded jacket
• Jacket rating -40°C (-40°F) to 105°C (221°F)
• Resistant to UV, ozone, water, oil and weather
• 4, 8, or 12 conductor flat cable
• #2 AWG through #16 AWG flat cable
Part No. AWG Size # of Cond.
Dimensions
(Inches) Ampacity*
Approximate
lbs/MFT
Bend Radius
(in.)
F-16/8 16 8 0.200 X 1.110 14 194 0.80
F-16/12 16 12 0.200 X 1.605 14 292 0.80
F-14/4 14 4 0.210 X 0.625 27 138 0.84
F-14/8 14 8 0.210 X 1.175 19 254 0.84
F-14/12 14 12 0.210 X 1.700 19 380 0.84
F-12/4 12 4 0.230 X 0.710 33 180 0.92
F-12/8 12 8 0.230 X 1.340 23 343 0.92
F-10/4 10 4 0.270 X 0.880 44 239 1.08
F-8/4 8 4 0.365 X 1.190 60 401 1.46
F-6/4 6 4 0.430 X 1.450 82 620 1.72
F-4/4 4 4 0.490 X 1.690 104 896 1.96
F-2/4 2 4 0.560 X 1.955 142 1278 2.24